

No. 1788-850191

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Petitioner,*

v.

NICK NADAULD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE 4TH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 31; *Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... v

STATEMENTS OF THE CASE ..... 1

    Factual History ..... 1

    Procedural History:..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

    II.   THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN  
HOLDING THAT POLICE NEEDED A WARRANT TO SURVEY RESPONDENT SINCE  
THE SURVEILLANCE DID NOT CONSITUTE A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH  
AMENDMENT..... 7

        A.    The Electronic Surveillance Of Respondent Via The ALPR Did Not Amount To A  
Search Since He Fails To Establish A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy For His Public  
Movement Along Public Roads..... 8

        B.    The Electronic Surveillance Of The Front of Respondent’s Home Did Not Amount To  
A Search Since Respondent Fails to Establish A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy For His  
Publicly Visible Conduct..... 14

    III.   THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN  
HOLDING THAT THE ENTRY AND SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S HOME VIOLATED

HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE PROBABLE CAUSE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES NEGATED THE NEED FOR A WARRANT. .... 17

A. FBI Officers Had Probable Cause To Search Respondent’s House Because There Were Multiple Grounds That Connected Respondent To The Balboa Shooting. .... 18

B. Exigent Circumstances Circumvented The Need For A Warrant When A Mass Shooter was on the Loose, Who Had Threatened To Murder School Children and Teachers. .... 22

C. Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here Since Respondent Fails To Show “Poisonous Fruit” Resulting From An Unreasonable Search. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armijo ex rel. Armijo Sanchez v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	18
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006). ....	22
<i>Estate of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , 548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994). ....	18
<i>Georgeon v. City of San Diego</i> , 177 F. Appx. 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	18, 21
<i>Kyllo v. U.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	12
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990). ....	18, 22
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	7
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996).....	7
<i>People v. Ramey</i> 16 Cal.3d 263 (Cal. 1976).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Diaz-Castaneda</i> , 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007). ....	9
<i>U.S. v. Ellison</i> , 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006). ....	9
<i>U.S. v. Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 17
<i>U.S. v. Hufford</i> , 539 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>U.S.v. Powell</i> , 847 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017). ....	15
<i>U.S. v. Riley</i> , 858 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021), <u>cert. denied</u> , 142 S. Ct. 1107 (2022).....	15, 16

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 958 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	8, passim
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 19 F.4th 1028 (8th Cir. 2021), <u>cert. denied</u> , 142 S. Ct. 2827 (2022). .....	19, 21
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> 466 U.S. 740 (1984). .....	18, 22
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 486 (1963).....	25

### **Statutes**

California Penal Code Section 30915.....	5, 20
California Penal Code Section 187.....	4
California Penal Code Section 192.....	4
California Penal Code Section 30600.....	4, 5
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 12(b)(3)(c).....	5

### **Other Authorities**

Christopher Slobogin, <i>Public Privacy: Camera Surveillance of Public Places and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 72 Miss. L.J. 213 (2002).....	8, 13, 14
--	-----------

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
